Installation Instructions Credo-Uno-V
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Use exclusively these instructions for installing radiators equipped
with control valves.

Symbols Used

Suitable fittings

Radiating area

Installed height

Installed length

Overall depth

Airvent

Weight

Distance between mounting studs and inlet/outlet plane
Distance between mounting studs

Heat-transfer exponent

Center-center distance between inlet/outlet fittings
Article No.

Heat output

Power output of electric heating element

Water capacity

Side and Rear Views

E = Bleeder valve or blanking plug
min.

VL/RL = Inlet/Outlet

RL/VL = Outlet/Inlet

Mounting Points
Plane of inlet/outlet ports

Inlet/outlet ports: 1 ea., equipped with G3/4" external pipe threads,
centrally located, both facing downward. Their center-center
spacing is 50 mm (2"). The radiator’s inlet fitting and inlet riser
tube are on its left-hand side, as viewed from the front, as stan-
dard. In the event that the heating network has been laid out such
that water flows from right to left, as viewed from the front of the
radiator, the radiator’s inlet and outlet may be interchanged by
reversing the plugs in the threaded fittings on the valve manifold.
Bleeder port: Equipped with a G1/4" internal pipe thread. May be
installed on the rear of the right-hand or left-hand riser tube.

Max. operating pressure: 10 bar,

Pressure-tested at: 13 bar,

Operating medium: Circulating hot water at temperatures of 110°C
or less. Auxiliary electric heating may be employed.

Note:

If the radiator is to be installed on a single-pipe heating system,
use a bypass fitting equipped with an adjustable, built-in, bypass
line and a turbolator valve. If auxiliary electric heating is employed,
the safety zones stipulated under VDE 0100 must be maintained
(radiators must be installed well away from bathtubs and outside
and well away from shower stalls. Electrical outlets and timers
must be located at least 0.6 m (24") from the ends of bathtubs or
shower-stall enclosures).

Intended Uses

These radiators are intended for indoor heating applications and
drying towels and articles of clothing that have been washed in
water only. Any other type of use does not conform to their
intended use and is thus prohibited.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Trapped air should be bled out of these radiators immediately after
they have been placed in service and after they have been out of
use for extended periods. They should be cleaned with commer
cially available, mild, nonabrasive, cleaning agents only.
Complaints

Contact the installer or heating contractor if any leaks or other
problems arise.

Note:

Installation and repairs should be performed by a heating-
system installer or heating contractor only. Failure to observe
this requirement will void the warranty.

This section of the installation instructions should be given to
end users!

Read these installation instructions through carefully before
installing the radiator.

Radiators should be transported and stored in their protective
packagings only.

Check the contents of the radiator’s packagings for missing
items and evid of shipping d ge. Verify that all
accessory items supplied are present and undamaged.

Radiator fabricated from circular-cross-section tubing

Diameter screw 8x80

Diameter screw 3.9x60

Wall insert 10x60

Wall insert S6

Spacer

Eccentric cap

Mounting stud

Holder

Retaining screw

Bleeder valve

Valve manifold

Cover panel

Prepare all tools that will be needed.

@6 = 6-mm dia., @10 = 10-mm dia., SW 6 = 6-mm Allen wrench

SW 4 = 4-mm Allen wrench, Gr. 3 = #3 Phillips screwdriver

SW 10 = 10-mm open-end wrench, SW 17 = 17-mm open-end wrench
SW 22 = 22-mm open-end wrench, SW 30 = 30-mm open-end wrench
Remove the protective foil from the inlet/outlet ports and mounting
points only. Leave the rest of the protective foil in place until the
radiator has been installed and is ready for use.

Screw in both pipe-T’s as far as they will go, making certain that
their threaded sections for attaching the valve manifold’s center
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section are facing one another and coaxially aligned. These
pipe-T’s may be backed off by as much as a full rotation in order to
line up their threaded sections.

SW 22 = 22-mm open-end wrench

Position the valve manifold’s center section (M) between the pair
of pipe-T’s and center its ends on their threaded sections.

Note:

Each side of the valve manifold has a pair of lathe-turned rings
cut into it (cf. Fig. 8, below) that should be separated from the
union nut on that end of the valve manifold by the same
distance separating the other pair of rings from the union nut
on the other end of the valve manifold.

Tighten down both union nuts.
SW 30 = 30-mm open-end wrench

Important

Make certain that bearing strength of the floor wall is sufficient to
support the weight of the radiator! Make certain that all necessary
clearances are maintained. Radiators should be at least 50 mm (2")
distant from walls and ceilings!

Drill two 10-mm-diameter horizontal holes, each 80-mm-deep,
spaced a distance “L” apart, in the wall for the wall inserts.
(cf. Page 2, Fig. IV, regarding mounting points.)

WARNING!

Exercise extreme caution when drilling any holes in walls! Make
certain that you do not drill into any water, gas, or power lines!
Failure to observe this precaution could lead to fatal injuries!

Fasten the spacers (G) to the wall using the wall inserts (E) and
screws (C).

SW 6 = 6-mm Allen wrench
Rotate the spacers (G) until their top surfaces are level.
SW 10 = 10-mm open-end wrench

Slide the eccentric caps (H) onto the mounting studs () and screw
the mounting studs (1) into the tapped holes on the rear of the
radiator (A). Make certain that both mounting studs (1) are screwed
in the same distance. Lift the radiator (A) and slide the mounting
studs (I) into the spacers (G).

Gr.3 = #3 Phillips screwdriver

Center the holder (J) on the bottom of the third rib from the
bottom. Press the retaining screw (K) into the holder (J) and screw
it in/out until the radiator (A) is parallel to the wall. Mark the spot
where the head of the retaining bold (K) contacts the wall by
drawing a circle around its head with a pencil and then lift the
radiator (A) off the mounting studs ().

Drill a single 6-mm-diameter, 60-mm-deep, hole for a wall insert at
the center of the circle.

WARNING!

Exercise extreme caution when drilling any holes in walls!
Make certain that you do not drill into any water, gas, or power
lines! Failure to observe this precaution could lead to fatal
injuries!

Insert the small wall insert (F) into the drilled hole. Fasten the
retaining screw (K) to the wall using the small-diameter screw (D).

SW 17 = 17-mm open-end wrench

Screw in the bleeder valve (L).
Hang the radiator (A) on the spacers (G) and allow it to latch in place.

Press the holder (J) onto the retaining screw (K). Align the radiator
(A) parallel to the wall by screwing the retaining screw (K) in/out
and then press the eccentric caps (H) into the spacers (G).

These eccentric caps (H) serve as retainers that hold the
radiator in place and prevent its being lifted off the holder (J)!

Note:

In the event that the heating network has been laid out such that
water flows from right to left, as viewed from the front of the radiator,
the radiator’s inlet and outlet may be interchanged by reversing the
plugs in the threaded fittings on the valve manifold (M). To reverse
these plugs, unscrew them using a 4-mm Allen wrench and screw them
into the other tapped hole in the fitting, as shown in Fig. 17, above. The
radiator’s inlet will now be on the right and its outlet will be on the left, as
viewed from the front. Reversing these plugs eliminates need for
interchanging the riser tubes.

Allen wrench
Qutlet, Inlet
Inlet, Outlet

Connect the radiator’s inlet and outlet to the heating pipes using
suitable fittings and check the entire heating system for water leaks.
Slide the cover plate (N) onto the riser tubes and press it home until it
abuts firmly up against them.

If necessary, the valve’s setting may be adjusted in order to allow for
varying heating-system water temperatures and flow rates using an
adjustment key (Part No. ZHKVESV3k). This adjustment key is not
included with the radiator, but may be ordered separately.

Install the thermostatic regulator knob (not included with the radiator)
on the valve’s shaft, if one is to be installed.

Replace all coverings used to protect the radiator at the construction
site, complete with the protective foil. Remove these coverings and
the protective foil before placing the radiator in service.

Dispose of all packaging materials via a recycling system only. Scrap
radiators and their accessories should be either sent to a recycling plant
or disposed of in accordance with national, state, and local regulations.

recycling plant or disposed of in accordance with local regulations.
Made in Germany e All rights reserved.
Kermi GmbH e Pankofen-Bahnhof 1 ¢ D-94447 Plattling, Germany

Tel.:

+49-(0)9931-5010 « FAX: +49-(0)9931-3075 » http://www.kermi.de

Edition: 08/00 » EDP-Code: 6901354

@ Notice de montage Credo-Uno a vanne intégrée
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Pour le montage du radiateur a vanne, utiliser uniquement
cette fiche comportant les instructions de montage.
Credo-Uno a vanne intégrée

Légende

Vissage approprié

Surface de chauffe

Hauteur de construction réelle

Longueur de construction réelle

Profondeur de construction

Purge

Poids

Ecart entre la fixation et le centre du tuyau de raccordement
Ecart entre les pergages

Pente

Ecart entre les moyeux

Numéro d’article

Puissance de chauffe

Puissance de chauffe de la résistance électrique

Volume d’eau

Vue arriére et vue de profil
E- Bouchon purgeur ou bouchon plein

Cotes de percages
Bord inférieur du raccordement a vis

Raccordements

Connections 2 x G1/2 (filetage extérieur) a placer au centre dans la
partie inférieure.

Distance du moyeu au mur : 50 mm

Rentrée de série a gauche

Dans le cas d’un circuit avec rentrée a droite, il est possible
d’inverser le sens du passage de I'eau en inversant le montage des
vis cylindriques dans les raccord.

Purge: G1/4 (filetage intérieur) vers I'arriere, a gauche ou a droite.

Pression de service: max. 10 bar.
Pression de contrdle: 13 bar.
Conditions de service: eau chaude jusqu’a 110° C.

Remarque

En cas de montage dans un circuit de chauffage monotube, utilisez
un raccord by-pass a by-pass intégré réglable et une vanne.

En cas de fonctionnement mixte, veuillez respecter les distances
de sécurité prescrites dans la spécification NF C 15 100 (radiateurs
sur le c6té, en dehors du secteur de la baignoire ou de la cabine
de douche, prise de courant et programmateur au moins a 0,6 m
sur le c6té).

Utilisation autorisée

Le radiateur doit étre utilisé uniquement pour chauffer des locaux
fermés et pour sécher des textiles lavés a I'eau.
Toute autre utilisation est non conforme et donc interdite!

Entretien

Purgez le radiateur aprés la mise en service et aprés chaque
période d’arrét de fonctionnement prolongé.

Le nettoyage doit étre effectué exclusivement avec votre produit
d’entretien habituel, doux et non abrasif !

Réclamations
En cas de dommages, adressez-vous a votre artisan professionnel.
Attention !

Faites effectuer le montage et les réparations exclusivement par un
artisan professionnel sinon votre garantie devient caduque!

Cette partie de la notice doit étre remise au a I'utilisateur final!

Lire minutieusement les instructions de montage avant de
procéder au montage !

Transport et stockage uniquement dans I'emballage de protection!

Apres avoir déballé le radiateur, vérifier que les accessoires
ont été livrés en totalité et en bon état.

Radiateur

vis 8 x 80

vis 3,9 x 60

cheville10 x 60

cheville S6

entretoise

capuchon excentrique

boulon de suspension

support mural

boulon a fixation immédiate

raccord de purge

monture de raccordement

Cache

Gr. = taille, SW = clé Alléne

Préparer I'outillage nécessaire.

Retirer le film protecteur uniquement au niveaux des points de
raccordement et de montage et laisser le reste sur le radiateur
jusqu’a la mise en service.

SW= clé Allene

Les 2 piéces en T doivent étre vissées aussi loin que possible.
En cas de besoin, il est possible de dévisser a nouveau les
raccords en T d’environ un tour.

Monter la piéce centrale de la monture de raccordement (M) dans
les 2 raccords en T et ajuster le centrage.

Attention !

Les 2 extrémités du tuyau de la piéce centrale comportent une
marque de repére !

Ces 2 marques doivent présenter le méme écart des 2 cotés
par rapport aux écrous.



8  Serrer les écrous.

9 Important
Vérifier la force portante du support!
Respecter les cotes radiateur/mur latéral et radiateur/plafond
=min. 50 mm!

10 Percer 2 trous horizontaux pour les chevilles:
Diameétre = 10 mm, profondeur = 80 mm, distance "L".
(cf. page 2, dessin IV « entraxe »

Danger de mort !
Lors du pergage, veillez a ne pas endommager des conduites
d’eau, de gaz ou les conduites électriques!

Fixer les entretoises (F) avec les vis (B) et les chevilles (D).
SW = clé Allene

11 Aligner les entretoises horizontalement.
SW = clef Allene

12 Poser les capuchons excentriques (G) sur les boulons de
suspensions (H).
Visser les boulons de suspension dans le filetage sur la face arriere
du radiateur.
Veiller a la méme profondeur de vissage!
Accrocher le radiateur sur les entretoises (F)!

Gr. = tournevis

13  Fixer le support mural (I) de fagon centrée sur la troisieme barre
transversale a partir du bas.
Enfoncer le boulon a fixation immédiate (J) dans le support mural
(I) et réglez-le de maniére a ce que le radiateur soit suspendu
verticalement. Marquer la position du disque du boulon a fixation
immédiate (J) sur le mur. Enlever a nouveau le radiateur.

14 Percer un trou pour une cheville.
Centre du marquage, diamétre 6 mm, profondeur 60 mm

Danger de mort !
Lors du percage, veillez a ne pas endommager des conduites
d’eau, de gaz ou les conduites électriques!

Enfoncer la cheville (E) dans le trou percé.
Fixer le boulon a fixation immédiate (J) avec les vis (C).
Accrocher le radiateur (A) sur les entretoises (F).

SW = clef Alléne

15 Visser le bouchon purgeur (K) et le bouchon plein (L).
Accrocher le radiateur.

16 Pousser le support mural (1) sur le boulon a fixation immédiate (1).
Alignez le radiateur verticalement, a cet effet, régler le boulon &
fixation immédiate. Enfoncer les capuchons excentriques (G) dans
les entretoises (F).

Le capuchon excentrique est une sécurité pour la suspension !
17 Attention!

Si le circuit de chauffage présente une arrivée par le droite, on
peut inverser le sens de la circulation en inversant les vis cylindri-
ques dans les manchons de raccordement de la monture (M).
Dans ce cas, inverser a I'aide d’une clé Alléne de taille 4, les
raccords a vis (comme indiqué sur la fig. 17), I'arrivée & gauche sur
I"arrivée a droite. Dans ce cas, il n’est pas nécessaire de changer
le tube injecteur de place.

Clé de
Retour, Entrée
Entrée, Retour

18 Raccorder le radiateur a la conduite d’eau au moyen d’un raccord
adéquat. Vérifier I'étanchéité de I'installation!

19 Enfoncer le cache (N) & fond sur les tubes verticaux.
(Radiateur & un seul tuyau: veuillez tenir compte du point VIII!).
Vérifiez I'étanchéité de I'installation!

20 Suivants les besoins, on peut adapter le dispositif de vanne en
fonction des conditions hydrauliques de I'installation a I'aide d’une
clé de réglage KV(ZHKVES3K), non comprise dans I'emballage.

21 Monter la téte thermostatique non compris dans I'emballage

22 Remettre complétement le film protecteur sur le radiateur.
Ne le retirer que lors de la mise en service!

23 Eliminer les emballages via les systemes de recyclage adaptés.
Déposez les vieux radiateurs et les accessoires dans un centre de
recyclage,
ou une décharge officielle en respectant les prescriptions locales.
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istruzioni di montaggio Credo-Uno

Per il montaggio del radiatore a valvola usare solo queste istruzioni !
Il Legenda

1) raccordo adatto

A superficie scaldante

BH altezza effettiva

BL lunghezza effettiva

BT profondita

G peso

H distanza tra fissaggio e centro tubo collegamento
L distanzatrai fori

n esponente radiatore

NA distanza tra i mozzi

NR codice articolo

P potenza termica

P1 potenza termica riscaldatore
V' contenuto acqua

lil  Vista posteriore e laterale
min.
E = tappo di spurgo o cieco
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Distanze tra i fori
Spigolo inferiore degli attacchi filettati

Attacchi: 2 x G3/4 (filettatura esterna) al centro verso il basso,
distanza perni: 50 mm,

Mandata con tubo montante nel radiatore esclusivamente a
sinistra. Se in seguito all’installazione della rete di tubazioni la
mandata fosse a destra, & possibile cambiare la direzione del
flusso scambiando i prigionieri dei manicotti di attacco della valvola.
Spurgo: G1/4 (filettatura interna) verso il retro a sinistra o destra.

Pressione d‘esercizio: max. 10 bar,

Pressione di prova: 13 bar,

Condizioni di funzionamento: acqua calda fino a 110°C, Funziona-
mento elettrico supplementare possibile.

Avvertenza

Per il montaggio in riscaldamento ad un tubo utilizzare un raccordo
by-pass con regolazione integrata e una valvola Turbulator. Con
riscaldamento elettrico supplementare attenersi alle zone di
protezione prescritte dalla norma VDE 0100 (radiatore montato
lateralmente a zona doccia o vasca da bagno, distanza presa di
corrente e orologio temporizzatore (timer) montato lateralmente ad
una distanza minima di 0,6 m).

Uso appropriato

Il radiatore deve essere usato solo per riscaldare ambienti interni e per
asciugare biancheria o tessuti lavati con acqua. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo
va inteso come non appropriato e non & pertanto consentito!

Manutenzione e pulizia

Spurgare il radiatore dopo la messa in funzione e dopo lunghe
interruzioni d‘esercizio. Pulire il radiatore esclusivamente con un
detergente reperibile in commercio non aggressivo e non abrasivo!

Reclami
In caso di reclamo o di guasto rivolgetevi al vostro installatore specializzato.
Attenzione!

Fate eseguire il montaggio e le riparazioni esclusivamente da un
installatore specializzato di fiducia, in caso contrario scade
automaticamente la garanzia!

Consegnare questo capitolo del manuale di montaggio
all'utente finale!

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio prima di
iniziare i lavori!

Trasportare e mettere a magazzino il radiatore solo nell'imballaggio
protettivo!

Controllare la completezza del contenuto e verificare la
presenza di eventuali danni!

Dopo I'apertura controllare che gli accessori in dotazione siano al
completo e non danneggiati

Radiatore a tubo tondi
vite 8x80

vite 3,9x60

tassello 10x60
tassello S6

staffa

cappuccio eccentrico
perno di aggancio
staffa murale

perno a scatto

tappo di spurgo
valvola

diaframma

Gr. = Dimensione, SW = Chiave

Preparare gli attrezzi necessari al montaggio

Rimuovere il foglio di plastica protettivo solo dai punti di attacco e
di montaggio lasciandolo sul radiatore fino alla messa in funzione
per evitare danneggiamenti.

SW = Chiave

Avvitare a fondo i due raccordi a T. Le filettature per il fissaggio
dell’elemento centrale della valvola devono essere contrapposte. E
consentito svitare i raccordi a T di ca. 1 giro.

Chiave

Inserire I'elemento centrale della valvola (M) nei due raccordi a T e centrare.
Attenzione!

Su ambedue i terminali dei tubi dell’elemento centrale sono
stati tornite due tacche (vedi fig. “=” )! Esse devono essere
equidistanti dalle ghiere a risvolto.

Serrare a fondo le due ghiere a risvolto.

Chiave

Importante

Controllare la portata del sottosuolo!

Fare attenzione alle distanze: radiatore - parete/soffitto min. 50 mm!

Effettuare due fori orizzontali per i tasselli:

diametro 10 mm, profondita 80 mm, distanza “L”

(vedi pagina 2, figura IV “Distanza fori”)!

Pericolo di morte!

Non forare nessuna linea elettrica, idrica o del gas!

Fissare I'elemento portante (G) con le viti (C) ed i tasselli (E).

SW = Chiave

Orientare I'elemento portante (G) orizzontalmente.

SW = Chiave

Infilare il cappuccio eccentrico (H) sul perno a scatto (1); avvitare il
perno a scatto nella sede filettata applicata a tergo del radiatore.
La profondita di avvitamento deve essere sempre uguale!
Posizionare il radiatore nell’elemento portante (G).

Gr. = Dimensione

Fissare da sotto la staffa murale (J) al centro del terzo tubo
trasversale. Premere il perno a scatto (K) nella staffa murale (J)e
posizionarlo in modo che il radiatore sia appeso perpendicolarmente.
Contrassegnare la posizione del piattello perno a scatto (K) sulla
parete. Sganciare di nuovo il radiatore.
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Applicare un foro per il tassello:
al centro del contrassegno, diametro 6 mm, profondita 60 mm

Pericolo di morte!
Non forare nessuna linea elettrica, idrica o del gas!

Infilare il tassello (F) nel foro.

Fissare il perno a scatto (K) con le viti (D).

SW = Chiave

Avvitare il tappo di spurgo (L).

Agganciare il radiatore (A) nella staffa a parete (G) e far scattare
I'arresto.

Premere la staffa murale (J) sul perno a scatto (K).
Posizionare il radiatore in perpendicolare agendo sul perno a scatto.
Premere i cappucci eccentrici (H) nell’elemento portante (G).

Il cappuccio eccentrico & anche la protezione
antisollevamento!

Effettuare il collegamento idrico del radiatore usando i
collegamenti filettati esterni in commercio (radiatore ad un tubo:
osservare il punto VIII!) Controllare la tenuta ermetica dell’impianto!

Applicare completamente la lamina protettiva contro gli agenti
specifici del cantiere.
Asportare la lamina prima del collaudo.

Smaltire gli imballi tramite i sistemi di riciclaggio.

Riciclare o smaltire i vecchi radiatori con i loro accessori secondo
le norme vigenti (osservare le disposizioni regionali).

Attenzione!

Se in seguito all'installazione della rete di tubazioni la mandata
dovesse essere a destra, & possibile cambiare la direzione del
flusso scambiando i prigionieri dei manicotti di attacco della
valvola (M)!

In questo caso scambiare i prigionieri mediante una chiavetta brugola
esagonale da 4 (come indicato nella fig. 17) passando da mandata
“sinistra” a mandata “destra”. In questo modo non & pili necessario
scambiare il tubo di montante!

Chiave
Ritorno, Mandata
Mandata, Ritorno

Collegare il radiatore alla rete idrica mediante raccordo idoneo.
Controllare la tenuta dell'impianto!

Inserire il diaframma (N)a filo sui tubi verticali.

In caso di necessita a seconda delle condizioni idrauliche dell'impian-
to di riscaldamento I'inserto della valvola puo essere regolato
mediante la chiave (ZHKVESV3K) non facente parte della dotazione.

Montare il pomello di regolazione del termostato (non & compreso
nella dotazione).

Coprire il radiatore con il foglio di plastica a protezione dalla polvere
del cantiere.
Prima della messa in esercizio togliere il foglio di plastica.

Smaltire il materiale d’imballaggio tramite i centri di riciclaggio.
Smaltire i radiatori e raccorderia vecchia portandoli ai centri di
riciclaggio o di raccolta (attenersi alle regolamentazioni in vigore
localmente).
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iUtilizar dni las p! instr para el
montaje del radiador de valvulas!
Leyenda

Union atornilladaapropiada

Superficie de calefaccion

Altura de construccion real

Longitud de construccion real

Profundidad de construccion

Evacuacion de aire

Peso

Distancia fijacion a centro de tubo empalme
Distancia de los taladros

exponente del radiador

Distancia entre alimentacion y retorno

N° de referencia

Potencia de calefaccion

Potencia de calefaccion calentador de inmersion
Volumen de agua

Vista de la cara frontal y lateral

min.

E = Tap6n para evacuacion de aire o tapdn ciego
Distancias de taladro

Borde inferior rosca de empalme

Conexiones: 2 x G3/4 (rosca exterior) en el centro hacia abajo,

Distancia entre alimentacion y retorno: 50 mm,

alimentacion con tubo ascendente en radiador solamente a la izquierda.
Sila alimentacion estd a la derecha al montar la tuberfa, es posible
conmutar la direccion de flujo intercambiando los pasadores roscados de
las roscas de empalme de la unidad de valvulas.

Evacuacion de aire: G1/4 (rosca interior) hacia atrés a la izquierda o a la
derecha.

Presion de servicio: 10 bares como max.,

Presion de prueba: 13 bares,

Condiciones de servicio: agua caliente hasta 110° C, servicio
adicional de calefaccion eléctrica posible.

Nota

En caso de un montaje en un radiador monotubular, se utilizara una unién
atornillada de derivacion con derivacion ajustable y una valvula de tubo
inmergido. En caso de servicio adicional de calefaccion eléctrica, se
deberan respectar las zonas de proteccion prescritas por la norma



alemana VDE 0100 (radiador debe montarse a un lado fuera de la zona de
bafieras o duchas, el enchufe y el reloj de contactos deben estar a una
distancia de 0,6 m como minimo del lado del radiador).

VIl Uso para el fin previsto
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El radiador se utilizar4 inicamente para la calefaccion de locales cerrados
o para el secado de productos textiles lavados con agua.
iCualquier uso aparte de éste se considera uso no apropiado y, por
la tanto, no esta permitido!

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Evacuar el aire del radiador después de la puesta en servicio y al cabo de
periodos prolongados de parada. jLimpiar el radiador tinicamente con
productos de limpieza corrientes no agresivos y no abrasivos!

Reclamaiones
En caso de fallos rogamos dirfjase a su taller especializado.

jAdvertencia!

El montaje y los trabajos de reparacion se efectuaran
unicamente por un artesano especializado. jEn otro caso se
anulara su garantia!

iEsta parte de las instrucciones de montaje estd prevista para
el consumidor final!

iLeer detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de efectuar elmontaje!

jUtilizar el embalaje de proteccion en cualquier transporte o
almacenamiento!

iComprobar la integridad del contenido y si se presentan dafios!
Comprobar después de haber desembalado los accesorios
suministrados su integridad y si se presentan dafios en ellos.

Radiador de tubos circulares
Tornillo 8x80

Tornillo 3,9x60

Espiga 10x60

Espiga S6

Soporte empotrado

Tapa excéntrica

Perno de suspension
Fijacion de pared

Perno de sujecion inmediata
Tapdn para evacuacion de aire
Unidad de valvulas

Proteccion

tamafio = Gr,, ancho de llave = SW

Tener las herramientas necesarias al alcance de la mano.

Eliminar la hoja de proteccion de los puntos de conexion y montaje,
dejar la hoja restante en el radiador hasta la puesta en servicio.
ancho de llave = SW

Atornillar ambas piezas en T tanto como sea posible. Las roscas de
recepcion de la parte intermedia de la unidad de valvulas deben estar
de frente. Se pueden destornillar las piezas en T aprox. 1 revolucion.
Ancho de llave

Introducir la pieza intermedia de la unidad de vélvulas (M) en ambas
piezas en Ty centrarla.

jAdvertencia!

iLos dos extremos tubulares de la pieza intermedia disponen
de marcas (véase la fig. ”=")! Estas marcas deben tener la
misma distancia a la sobretuerca en ambos lados.

Apretar las dos sobretuercas.

Nota importante

iComprobar la capacidad de carga del fondo!

Observar las distancias indicadas: radiador - pared lateral/techo
50 mm como min.

Taladrar dos orificios horizontales para espiga:
digmetro 10 mm, profundidad 80 mm, distancia “L”
i(véase pag. 2, Fig. IV “Distancias de taladro”)!

iPeligro de muerte!
Obsérvese que no se dafien los conductos de agua, gas o
corriente al taladrar!

Fijar los soportes empotrados (G) con tornillos (C) y espigas (E).
ancho de llave = SW

Ajustar los soportes empotrados (G) horizontalmente.

ancho de llave = SW

Deslizar las tapas excéntricas (H) sobre los pernos de suspension
(I). Atornillar los pernos de suspensién en la rosca del lado
posterior del radiador. jObsérvese que la profundidad de
atornillado de los pernos sea parecida en ambos lados! Suspender
el radiador en los soportes empotrados (G).

tamafio = Gr.

Fijar la fijacion de pared (J) en el centro del tercer tubo transversal
desde abajo. Introducir el perno de sujecion inmediata (K) en la
fijacionde pared (J) y moverlo de tal manera que el radiador se
ajuste en posicion perpendicular.

Marcar la posicion de la cabeza del perno de sujecion inmediata
(K) en la pared. Desmontar el radiador.

Taladrar un orificio para espiga:

en el centro de la marca, diametro 6 mm, profundidad 60 mm
iPeligro de muerte!

Obsérvese que no se daiien los conductos de agua, gas o
corriente al taladrar!

Introducir la espiga (F) en el taladro.

Fijar el perno de sujecion inmediata (K) con el tornillo (D).

ancho de llave = SW

Atornillar el tapdn para evacuacion de aire (L).

Suspender y enganchar el radiador (A) en los soportes empotrados (G).

Introducir a fiiacion de pared (J) en el pemo de sujecion inmediata (K).
Mover el pemo de sujecion inmediata para ajustar el radiador de manera
perpendicular. Introducir las tapas excéntricas (H) en €l soporte
empotrado (G).
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Las tapas excéntricas sirven para proteger el radiador contra
el desmontaje.

jAdvertencia!

Si la alimentacion esta a la d al montar la tuberia, es
posible conmutar la direccién de flujo intercambiando los
pasadores roscados de los manguitos de conexion de la
unidad de valvulas (M).

En este caso, los pasadores roscados se intercambiaran de
alimentacion "a la izquierda” a alimentacion “a la derecha”
mediante una llave de hexagono interior 4 (véase la fig. 17). iDe
este modo, ya no es necesario cambiar el tubo ascendente!

h

Ancho de llave
Retorno, Alimentacion
Alimentacion, Retorno

Conectar el radiador con una unién atornillada apropiada a la
alimentacion de agua. Comprobar la estanqueidad de la instalacion.
Introducir la proteccion (N) a ras de los tubos verticales.

Si es necesario, el elemento recambiable de valvula puede ajustarse
segUn la construccion hidraulica del radiador mediante la llave de
ajuste kv (ZHKVESV3k) que no esta incluida en el suministro.

Montar el pomo de termostato que no esta incluido en el suministro.

Cubrir los puntos de montaje del radiador completamente con la
hoja de proteccion.
Eliminar la hoja de proteccién antes de la puesta en servicio.

Eliminar el embalaje y destinarlo al reciclado.

Eliminar los radiadores usados y los accesorios de manera
apropiada o destinarlos al reciclado posterior (obsérvense las
prescripciones regionales vigentes).

Made in Germany ¢ Reservados todos los derechos.

Kermi GmbH e Pankofen-Bahnhof 1 ¢ D-94447 Plattling / Alemania
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http://www.kermi.de
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PykosoacTso no moHTaxy Credo-Uno-V
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[InA MOHTaXKa AaHHOrO paauaTopa nonb30BaThCA TOMLKO 3TUM
pykosoacTeoM!

MoAcHeHune

COOTBETCTBYIOL|EE Pe3bbOBOE COEANHEHINE
NOBEPXHOCTb Harpesa

(haKTU4eCKan MOHTaXHaA BbICOTA
(haKTU4ecKan MOHTaXHaRA WIPHHA
MOHTaXHaA rnybuHa

npozyBka

macca

paccTofHMe: KpenneHue K LeHTpy Tpybbl noaKioyeHre
paccTofH1e MexXay 0TBEPCTUAMM
nokasarenb paguaropa

paccTofHne MeX Ay BTyNKammu

apTukyn Ne

Tennonpon3BOAUTENbHOCTL
Tennonpon3BoAnTeNbHoCTb CTEepXHA Hakana
BOA0CO/EPXaHIe

Bua c3aau v BuA c6oKy

MIH.
E = 3arnywka AnA NpoayBKy Ui NpocTo 3arnyLuka

PaccTonHue Mexay oTBEpCTUAMM
HWXHAA KpoMKa NPUCOEANHUTENBHON Pe3bBbl

2 nopkntoyeHna: G3/4 (HapyxxHaa peaba) No LIEHTPY CHU3Y,
paccToAHMe Mex Ay BTynkamu: 50 mm.

Mopaya no noabemHol Tpybe B paauatope Tonbko cnesa. Ecnu npu
MOHTaXe TPyGONPOBOAHON CETU NoAaYa OKa3blBAETCA Cripasa, T
Hanpae/ieHne N0ToKa MOXXHO N3MEHWUTb, MOMEHAB MeCTaMu LWMUbKA
B COEAMHUTENbHON pe3bbe NOAKNIYEHHIA apmMaTypbl KnanaHa.
OtsepcTvie Ana npoayBki: G1/4 (BHyTpeHHAA pe3sba) cnesa wunu
crnpasa ¢ 3aJHeil CTOPOHI.

Paboyee nasnexue: makc. 10 6ap,

WcenbitatensHoe aaenenue: 13 6ap,

OKcnnyaTaumroHHble ycnosuA: ropAYan Boaa, Makc. 110 °C, BO3MoXeH
lJOI'IOJ'IHVITeI'IbeIl?I Harpes.

YkasaHue

Mpv ycTaHoBKe B OAHOTPYGHYHO CUCTEMY OTOMMEHUA NONb3OBATLCA
Pe3b60BbIM COEANHEHNEM CO BCTPOEHHBIM B HETO PEryInpyeMbIM
6aiinacom 1 Typ6oknanaHom. B cnyyae AONONHUTENBHOMO Harpesa
Heobxoanmo cobntoath NpeanucbiBaemble Hopmatusom VDE 0100
MONOXEHNA B OTHOLLIEHN 3aLLMTHBIX 30H (yCTaHOBKA paauaTopa
cBoKy 3a np 30HbI, 7€ TCA BaHHa WK AyLy;
PO3eTKa U TaiiMep A0MXHbI HAXOAUTLCA OT HUX COOKY Ha PACcCTORHUM
KaK MuHuMym 0,6 M).

Wcnonb3oBaHue no Ha3HaueHuio

Monb3oBatecA paanMaTopom MOXHO TOMbKO ANA OTOMNEHnA
BHYTPEHHUX NOMELLEHWIA 1 AnA CYLIKW TEKCTUMBbHbIX U3fenui,
BbICTUPaHHbIX B BOAE. Wcnonb3oaHue paaunaropa B NOBbIX Apyrux
LienAx He COOTBETCTBYET €ro Ha3Ha4YeHuio 1 noaTomy 3anpeLuyaeTcal

TexobcnyxusaHue 1 o4MCTKa

Mpoaysatb paavaTop nocne ero BBOAA B 3KCryaTaLyio 1 nocrne

MPOJOMIXMTENbHBIX MEPepLIBOB B ero paboTe. [inA 041CTKI pasuaTopa

Pa3peLLIaeTCA MoMb30BaTECA UMEIOLIMMCA B MPOAAXE MATKAMA

MOIOLLMY CPEACTBAMM, HE OCTABNAIOLLMMIA Mocre CeBA LiapanmH!

Peknamauua

B cnyyae nonomky paanatopa obpaLaTsCcA K criepuanvcry.

Bhrumanue!

MoHTaX 11 pPEMOHT pajaTopa A0MXeH BbINONHATLCA TONbKO

CMeLMan1CcToM, B NPOTMBHOM Crly4ae Bl TepAeTe npaso Ha

nony4eHue rapaHTUiAHbIX ycnyr!

9Ta YacTb PYKOBOACTBA N0 MOHTAXY NPeAOCTaBNACTCA B
acnopskeHue noTpebutens!

ZErXCTIOTMMOO >
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Mepen ycTaHOBKOI paanaTopa BHUMATENLHO NPOYECTL
pykoBoacTBO!

TpaHCMOPTMPOBKY ¥ XpaHeHe NPOM3BOAUTL TOMbKO B 3aLLMTHOR
ynakoske!

Mg pUTH yr Ha ero MnosiHoTy U
OTCYTCTBUE NOBpEX/AeHMiA!PacnakoBaB npunaraemyio K
papmaTopy OCHaCTKY, IPOBEPUTL €& Ha MONTHOTY U OTCYTCTBUE

NOBPEXAEHWHA.

OnekTpoHarpeBarenb Tpy64aTblit
BuHT 8x80

BuHT 3,9%60

[o6enb 10x60

[Nobenb S6

Konoaka rHesnosan

KpblluKa 3KCLEHTpUKOBaA

MNaney

[lepxatenb NpUCTEHHbIN

Manev| 3ackakuBatoLLii

3arnywka AnA npoayBKu

Apmatypa KnanaHa

LLnTok

Gr. = Paamep Ne, SW = PacTBop knioya
Pa3noxutb HEO6XOANMBIIt MHCTPYMEHT.

saIJ.lVITHy}O NNEHKY CHATb TONTbKO C MeCcT NOAKIIOYEHNIA 1 MOHTaxa,
OCTaslbHyt0 MIEHKY He CHUMaTb C paguaropa BnioTb 4O ero BBOAA B
Kcnnyarauuio.

Kak MoxHO rny6xe BBUHTUTb 06a TPOHIKa, pa3BepHyB UX pe3bboi,
npeaHasHa4eHHoN ANA Kpenexa LeHTPasbHOro yana apmarypbl
Knanaa, Apyr K Apyry. Belsopaunsarth TpoiiHuKm paspeluaeTca
MPUMEPHO Ha 0AVH 060POT.

SW = PacTBop knioya

YCTaHOBUTL LIeHTpanbHbIA y3en apmatypbl knanada (M), BcTaBue ero
B 06a TPOMHIKA 1 OTLIEHTPUPOBATb.

Brumanue!

Ha ueHTpanbHoM y3ne ¢ 060MX KOHLIOB MMEETCA MapKupoBKa
(cm. puc. "=")! E€ Heob6x0oaMMO yAanuTb ¢ 06enx CTOPOH Ha
O[HAKOBOM PAacCTOAHUM OT HAKWAHOI raifku.

3atAHyTb 06e HaKWAHbIE raitku.
SW = Pacteop Knioya

Baxwuan nxcopmauma

[MpoBepnTb 0CHOBaHME, Ha KOTOPOM ByAeT KpenuTbCA paanarop, Ha
HECYLLYtO CroCcO6HOCTb!

Cobntoaarb paccTosHuA: paavartop - 6okoBan cTeHa/yron
NOMELLEHMA - MUH. 50 mm!

MpocBepnuTb N0 ropU3oHTaNM ABa OTBEPCTIA NoA Atobenu:
[nvametp 10 mm, rny6uHa 80 mm, paccToanme ,L*
(cm. cTp. 2, puc. IV "PaccToRHnA mMexay oTeepcTuAmm”)!

OnacHo AnA Xu3tu!

Bo BpemA cBepneHUA 0TBEPCTHIA He AONYCKaTb NOBPEXAEHNA
BO/I0NPOBO/A, Fa30MPOBOAA M NEKTPONPoBoAKK!

THe3nosyto konopaky (G) 3akpenuTb BuHTamu (C) BMecTe ¢ Arobenamm (E).
He3pnosyto konoaky (G) BbIBEPUTb NO FOPU3OHTaNM.

9Manbupl (1) BCTaBUTL B 3KCLEHTPUKOBBIE KPbILLKY (H). BBEPHYTH
nanblibl B KpenexHyto pesbby Ha 3a/iHeil CTOPOHe paanaropa.
CneauTb 3a TeM, 4To6bI rMy6uHa BBEPTHIBAHUA GblNa 0fMHAKOBO!
Papauatop 3aBecTv B rHeafoBble konoaky (G).

MpucTerHbIit fepxatens (J) 3akpenuTb No cepeanHe Ha TpeTben
nonepeyHoit Tpybe cHu3y. 3ackakupatowmit naney (K) Baasuts B
fiepxatenb (J) v noBepHyTb €ro Tak, 4Tobbl paauaTop noBuc,
HaxoAACh B BEPTUKANbHOM MONOXeHUn. OTMETUTb Ha CTEHE
nonoXxeHune Tapenku 3ackakusaiollero nansua (K). Paguartop
CHOBA CHATb.

MpoceepnuTs 0TBEPCTVE MOA Al06Enb:

10 LIEHTPY OTMETKW, AiuameTp 6 MM, ry6buta 60 Mm
OnacHo anA xu3tu!

Bo BpemA cBepsieHNA OTBEPCTHIA He AOMycKaTb NOBPEeXAEHNA
BOAONPOBOAA, Fa30NpPOBOAA U ANEKTPONPOBOAKH!

BcrasuTb atobens (F) B npoceepneHHoe oTeepcTye.

3akpenuTb 3ackakusatoluii naned (K) ¢ nomowbto BuxTa (D).

BBuHTUTb 3arnyluky AnA npoayski (L).
MoasecuTb paguatop (A), 3aBead ero B rHe3aosble konoakiu (G), u
[iaTb €My BOWTU B chukcaTop.

3ackakuBatowwmit nanel (K) Bxarb B NpucTeHHbIN fepxkatens (J).
Papauatop BbiBEpUTL N0 BEPTUKANK, NOBOPaYMBaA ANA 3TOO
3acKaKuBaloLyil naneLl. OKCLIEHTPUKOBbIE Kpbillkil (H) BAaBUTL B
rHe3noBble konoaku (G).

OKCLEHTPUKOBaA KpbIlKa He faeT paanaTopy copBaThCA C
Kpennexuit!

Brumanue!

Ecnu npu MoHTaXe Tpy6onpoBoAHOI CeTH nofayy pacronaraioT
cnpasa, TO HanpasJieHWe NOTOKa MOXXHO U3MEHUTb, MOMEHAB
mecTamu Bnp Ter my(Tax apmarypbi
knanaxa (M)!

B atom Cry4ae C MOMOLLbIO Knto4a ANA BUHTOB C LECTUrpaHHbIM
yrnyéneHmeM, pasmep 4, MOMEHATD WNUMbKN (KaK 9TO MoKasaHo Ha
puc. 17) ¢ nogaum “cnesa” Ha nopady "cripasa”. Tem cambim
oTnafaeT HeobXoaMMOCTb 3aMeHbl NOABLEMHON TPyObI!

sw

Crok, Mopava

Monaya, CTok

MoakniounTL paanaTop K BOLONPOBOAHO CUCTEME, NONb3YACH
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN COBAVHUTENBHOM Pe3bBoit. MpoBEpUTD YCTaHOBKY
Ha repMeTU4HOCTb!

LLjuTok (N) ycTaHOBUTb 3aNoANNLIO HA BEPTUKaNbHbIE TPY6bI.

B cnyyae Heob6xoaMMOCTU KnanaH MOXHO OTperynupoBars B
COOTBETCTBIM C YCNIOBUAMM MMPABAVKI OTOMUTENBLHOMO YCTPONCTBA
creLvanbHbIM YCTaHOBOYHBIM Knkosom "kv" (ZHKVESV3k), koTopbiit
He BXOAUT B 06bEeM MoCTaBKM.
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CMOHTMPOBATb perynmpyioLLyio pyyKy TepMocTaTa, KoTopas He
BXOAUT B 06BEM MOCTABKM.

CHOBa MOMHOCTBIO HAKPbITb PAAMATOP 3aLUMTHOI MIEHKOM.
[Mepen BBOAOM B SKCTITyaTaLMIO 3ALUMTHYIO MIEHKY CHATD.

[InA ycTpaHeHA yrnakoBOYHbIX MaTepUanoB Nofb30BaTbCA
cucTeMaMm yTUnM3aLmn.

OtpaboTaBlune paanaTopbl BMECTE C OCHACTKOM HanpaBnATh Ha
YTUIN3ALMIO WW YCTPAHATb B COOTBETCTBM C AECTBYIOLMM

npasunamu (I'IpI/IHMMaTb BO BHUMaHWe npeanucaHnA, ,Elel;lCTByIOIJ.lVIE B

pervoHax)

Cpenaro B fepmatum ® Bce npasa CoxpaHAKTCA.

Kermi GmbH e Pankofen-Bahnhof 1

* D-94447 Plattling / lepmarma

Tenechon +49+9931/501-0 » Tenechakc +49+9931/3075
http:/www.kermi.de
W3nanue 08/00, EDV.-Nr. 6901357

©Navod k montazi Credo-Uno-V

Pro montaz topného télesa s ventilem pouzijte pouze tento
Névod k montazi !
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Legenda

vhodné zavitova spojeni

vyhfevna plocha

skute¢na konstrukéni vyska

skutecna konstrukéni délka

konstrukéni hloubka

odvzdusnéni

hmotnost

vzdalenost upevnéni ke stiedu trubky pripojky
vzdalenost vyvrtanych otvor

exponent topného télesa

vzdalenost mezi naboji

€. vyrobku

topny vykon

topny vykon elektrické tyce

objem vody

Pohled zezadu a bokorys

min.

E = odvzdusnovaci nebo slepa zatka

Vzdalenosti mezi vyvrtanymi otvory

spodni hrana zavitova pfipojka

Pripojky: 2 x G3/4 (vnéjsi zavit) stredové dold,
Vzdélenost naboje: 50 mm,

Pfivod se stoupackou v topném télese vyhradné vlevo.
V pfipadé, Ze je pfi montazi potrubni sité vstup
vpravo, pak je mozna zména sméru proudéni zadménou
stavécich Sroubli se zafezem v zavitové piipojce soupravy ventild.
Odvzdudnéni: G1/4 (vnitfni zavit) dozadu doleva nebo doprava.
Provozni tlak: max. 10 bart,

Zkusebni tlak: 13 bard,

Provozni podminky: horka voda do 110°C, dopliikovy elektroprovoz mozny.

Upozornéni

Pfi instalaci do jednotrubkového topeni pouzijte

obtokovou zavitovou spojku s integrovanym nastavitelnym
obtokem a turboventil. U pfidavného elektroprovozu musi

byt dodrzena ochranna pasma, stanovena v predpisech VDE 0100
(topna télesa stranové mimo rozsah vany nebo sprchy,

zasuvka a spinaci hodiny minimalné 0,6 m bocné od nich).
Pripustné pouziti

Topné téleso smite pouzivat pouze k otapént interiéru

a k suseni textilu, ktery byl vypran ve vodé. Kazdé jiné pouziti je
povazovano za pouziti k jinému Ucelu nez je jeho uréeni a proto
nepfipustné!

Udrzba a &isténi

Topné téleso odvzdu$néte po uvedeni do provozu a po del$im
prerueni provozu. K ¢isténi pouzijte vyhradné bézné prodejné,
jemné, neabrazivni Cistici prostredky!

Reklamace

V piipadé poruchy s obratte na svého specializovaného femeslnika.
Pozor!

Montéz a opravy nechte provést vyhradné specializovanym
femeslnikem, jinak zanikne Vas$ narok ze zaruky!

Tuto ¢dst Navodu k montaZi musite predat uZivateli!

Pted zahajenim montaze si pozorné prostudujte Navod k montazi!
Prepravuite a skladujte pouze v ochraném obalu!

ZK ljte kompl ky a pfipadna poskozeni!

Po vybaleni zkontrolujte téz, zda je dodané prisluSenstvi kompletni a zda
neni poskozeno.

topné téleso s kruhovou trubkou
$roub 8x80

Sroub 3,9x60
hmozdik 10x60
hmozdik S6

svérka do zdi
excentrické vicko
zavésny Cep

drzak do zdi
zépadkovy ¢ep
odvzdustiovaci zatka
souprava ventilu
zaslepeni

Gr.=Vel,, SW=KO
Pripravte si potfebné naradi

Ochrannou félii odstrarite pouze z mist potfebnych k pfipojeni a montazi,
jinak ji ponechte na topném télese az do uvedeni do provozu.

Utahnéte co mozna nejvice oba T-kusy. Pritom musi byt upeviiovaci zavity
pro stfedni ¢st soupravy ventilu vzajemné vyrovnany. Zpétné otoceniT-
kusti o cca. 1 otacku je pripustné.

SW=KO
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Stedni ¢ast souboru ventilu (M) zasadte do obouT kusli a vystredte je.
Pozor!
(viz obr. "=")!Tyto musi vykazovat na obou stranach
stejnou vzdalenost k presuvné matici.
Utahnéte obé presuvné matice.
KO
Diilezité
Zkontrolujte nosnost podkladu!
DodrZujte odstupy: topné téleso - stranové sténa/strop mistnosti
min. 50 mm!
Vyvrtejte dva vodorovné otvory pro hmozdiky:
prdmér 10 mm, hloubka 80 mm, vzdalenost ,.L*
(viz strana 2, obr. IV "Vzdalenosti mezi vyvrtanymi otvory")!
Nebezpeéi Zivotal
Zabraiite pfi vrtani poruseni vodovodnich a plynovych potrubi a
elektrickych vedeni!
Svérku do zdi (G) upevnéte Srouby (C) a hmozdiky (E).
SW=KO
Vyrovnejte vodorovné svérku do zdi (G).
SW=KO
Excentrické vicko (H) nasurite na zavésny cep (). Zavésny Cep zasroubujte
do upinaciho zavitu na zadni strané topného télesa. P¥i Sroubovani dbejte
na stejnou hloubku! Topné téleso zasurite do svérek (G).
Gr. =Vel.
Drzék do zdi (J) upevnéte na stied teti pricné trubky zespod.
Zapadkovy ¢ep(K) zatlacte do drzaku do zdi (J) a nastavte tak, aby
topné téleso viselo svisle. Polohu talite zapadkového Cepu (K) oznacte
na sténé. Topné téleso opét sundejte.
Vyvrtejte otvor pro hmozdik:
stied oznaceni, primér 6 mm, hloubka 60 mm
Nebezpeci zivota!
Zabrarite pii vrtani poruseni vodovodnich a plynovych potrubi a
elektrickych vedeni!
Hmozdik (F) zasurite do otvoru.
Zapadkovy Cep (K) upevnéte Srouby (D).
SW=KO
Zasroubuijte odvzdusnovaci zatku (L).
Topné téleso (A) nasurite na svérku do zdi (G) a nechte zaskocit.
Drzak do zdi (J) zatlate na zapadkovy ¢ep (K).
Topné téleso vyrovnejte prestavenim zapadkového Cepu.
Excentricka vicka (H) zatlatte na svérky do zdi(G).
Excentrickeé vicko slouzi jako pojistka proti vysunuti!
Pozor!
Pokud byl pii montazZi potrubni sité pfivod situovan vpravo,
je mozno zménit smér proudéni zaménou stavécich Sroubii se
V pfipoj ich hrdlech soupravy ventilu (M)!
Vymérite v tomto pfipadé klicem s vnitfnim Sestihranem vel.4 stavéci
$rouby se zavitem (jak je znazornéno na obr. 17) z pfivodu "vievo" na
pfivod "vpravo". Zména stoupacky pak neni nutna!
KO
vratny tok, pivod
privod, vratny tok

Pripojte topné téleso zavitovou spojkou na strané privodu vody.
Zkontrolujte, zda je soustava tésna!

Nasadte zaslepeni (N) licované na svislé trubky.

Vlozku ventilu je v pfipadé potieby podle daného hydraulického pfipadu
systému topeni mozno regulovat regulaénim klicem (ZHKVESV3K), ktery
viak neni obsazen v objemu dodavky.

Namontuite knoflik termostatu, ktery rovnéz neni obsazen v objemu
dodavky.

Topné téleso chrarite na stavbé opétnym kompletnim zakrytim
ochrannou félii. Pfed uvedenim do provozu ochrannou félii odstrarite.
Obalovy materidl likvidujte systémem recyklace odpadu.

Vlyfazena topnd télesa s pfislusenstvim odevzdejte k recyklaci odpadu
nebo nélezité likvidaci (dodrzujte mistni predpisy).

Made in Germany ¢ All rights reserved.

Kermi GmbH e Pankofen-Bahnhof 1

 D-94447 Plattling / Germany

Telefon +49+9931/501-0  Telefax +49+9931/3075 ¢ http://www.kermi.de
Vydani 08/00 e C.zprac.dat 6901357

®DInstrukcja montazu Credo-Uno-V

Podczas montazu grzejnika zaworowego uzywac tylko
niniejszej instrukcji montazu !
Legenda

odpowiednie potaczenie Srubowe
powierzchnia grzejna

rzeczywista wysoko$¢ konstrukcyjna
rzeczywista dtugos¢ konstrukeyjna
gtebokos¢ konstrukeyjna
odpowietrzenie

waga

odlegto$¢ miedzy mocowaniem i Srodkiem rury przytaczeniowej
rozstaw otworéw

wyktadnik grzejnika

rozstaw rur przytaczeniowych

nr artykutu

moc grzewcza

moc grzewcza grzatki elektrycznej
pojemnos$¢ wodna

Widok z tytu i z boku

min.

E = Krécce odpowietrzajace lub zaslepki
Rozstaw nawiertéw

Dolna krawedz gwintu przytaczeniowego

Vi

Vi

v

IX

Xl

ZZIr X" ITOomTMmMoOO>

(SN

Przytacza: 2 x G3/4 (gwint zewnetrzny) posrodku na dét,
Rozstaw rur przytaczeniowych: 50 mm,

Doptyw za pomoca rury pionowej w grzejniku wytgcznie po lewej
stronie. Jesli przy montazu sieci rurowej doptyw znajdzie si¢ po
prawej stronie, mozliwa jest zmiana kierunku przeptywu poprzez
zamiane wkretow bez tba w gwintach przytaczowych zestawu
Zaworow.

Odpowietrzanie: G1/4 (gwint wewngtrzny) do tytu po lewej lub
prawej stronie.

Cisnienie robocze: max. 10 bar,

Cisnienie probne: 13 bar,

Warunki eksploataciji: goraca woda do 110°C, mozliwo$¢
doposazenia w grzatke elektryczna.

Wskazéwka

Przy montazu do ogrzewania jednorurowego uzy¢ potaczenia $rubowego
typu bypass z regulowanym zintegrowanym obejsciem oraz zaworu
mieszajacego. W przypadku pdzniejszego doposazenia w grzatke
elektryczna nalezy zachowag strefy bezpieczeristwa zalecane wVDE 0100
(grzejniki umieszczone bocznie poza obszarem wanny lub natrysku,
gniazdo wtykowe i zegar sterujacy co najmniej 0,6 m z boku).
Dopuszczone uzycie

Grzejnik moze by¢ uzywany wytacznie do ogrzewania pomieszczen

oraz suszenia tekstyliow pranych w wodzie. Kazde inne uzycie jest
niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i dlatego jest niedopuszczalne!
Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Grzejnik nalezy odpowietrza¢ po uruchomieniu i po diuzszych przerwach
w eksploatacii. Czy$ci¢ wolno wyfacznie fagodnymi, nie $cierajacymi,
ogolnie dostgpnymi srodkami czyszczacymi !

Reklamacja

W przypadku uszkodzen nalezy zwréci¢ sig do swojego serwisu
specjalistycznego.

Uwagal!

Przeprowadzanie montazu i napraw nalezy zleca¢ wytacznie
specijalistycznemu serwisowi, w przeciwnym razie gwarancja wygasa!

Niniejszg czes¢ instrukcji montazu nale rzekazac uzytkownikowi
koricowemu!

Przed montazem starannie przeczyta¢ instrukcje montazu!

T ti skk ie tylko w op iu oct ym!

Zawartos¢ opakowania sprawdzi¢ pod katem kompletnosci i
uszkodzen!

Dostarczony osprzet sprawdzi¢ po rozpakowaniu pod katem
kompletnosci i uszkodzen.

grzejnik z rury okragfej

$ruba duza

$ruba mata

kotek duzy

kotek maty

krazek $cienny

kotpak mimosrodowy

sworzer do zawieszania

wspornik Scienny

sworzen zapadkowy

kréciec odpowietrzajacy

zestaw zaworow

ostona

Gr. = Wielko$¢, SW = Rozmiar klucza
Przygotowac potrzebne narzedzia.

Folie ochronna zdejmowac tylko z punktéw przytaczowych i
montazowych, reszte pozostawi¢ az do chwili wigczenia grzejnika.

SW = Rozmiar klucza

Oba tréjniki nalezy wkrecic tak daleko jak to mozliwe. Gwinty mocujace
cze$¢ Srodkowg zestawu zaworéw musza by¢ ustawione naprzeciw
siebie. Obrécenie trojnikéw o ok. 1 obrét jest dozwolone.

Rozwartos¢

Czes¢ srodkowa zestawu zawordw (M) wiozy¢ w oba tréjniki i ustawic w
srodku.

Uwagal!

Na obu koricowkach rury czesci Srodkowej s umieszczone
oznaczenia (patrz rys. "=")! Musz3 si¢ one znajdowa¢ po obu

stronach w réwnej odleglosci od nakretki zig j
Dokrecic obie nakretki ztaczkowe.

Rozwartos¢

Wazne

Sprawdzi¢ nosnos¢ podtozal

Pamieta¢ o odlegtosci: grzejnik - $ciana boczna/sufit min. 50 mm!
Nawiercié dwa poziome otwory na kotki:

Srednica 10 mm, gteboko$¢ 80 mm, rozstaw ,L“

Uwagal!

Podczas ia nie wolno uszkodzi¢ pr 0 y
gazowych i elektrycznych!

Krazki $cienne (G) przymocowaé rubami (C) i kotkami (E).

SW = Rozmiar klucza

Krazki (G) ustawi¢ w poziomie.

SW = Rozmiar klucza

Kotpaki mimosrodowe (H) nasuna¢ na sworznie do zawieszania (|).
Sworznie wkreci¢ w gwinty mocujace z tytu grzejnika. Pamietac o takiej
samej glebokosci wkrecanial Grzejnik zawiesi¢ na krazkach(G).

Gr. = Wielkos¢

Uchwyt $cienny (J) zamocowac w $rodku trzeciej rury poprzecznej od
dotu. Sworzen zapadkowy (K) weisngé w uchwyt (J) i ustawic w taki
sposdb, by grzejnik wisiat pionowo. Na $cianie zaznaczy¢ potozenie
tarczy sworznia zapadkowego (K). Ponownie zdja¢ grzejnik.

Nawierci¢ otwor na kofek:

Srodek oznaczenia, $rednica 6 mm, gleboko$¢ 60 mm



Uwagal!

Podczas wi ia nie wolno uszkodzi¢ pr 16 inych,
gazowych i elektrycznych!

Do wywierconego otworu wiozy¢ kotek (F).

Sworzeri zapadkowy (K) przymocowaé $rubami (D).

Grzejnik (A) zawiesi¢ na krazkach (G).

SW = Rozmiar klucza
15 Wkreci¢ kotki odpowietrzajace (L) i zaslepki (M).
Zawiesi¢ grzejnik.
16 Uchwyt Scienny (J) docisna¢ do sworznia zapadkowego (K).
Grzejnik ustawié w pionie, w tym celu wyregulowa¢ sworzen zapadkowy.
Kotpaki mimosrodowe (H) wsuna¢ na krazki Scienne (G).

Kotpak mimosrodowy stanowi ie przed

ZP Y%

17  Uwaga!

Jesli przy montazu sieci rurowej doplyw znajdzie sig po prawej
stronie, mozliwa jest zmiana kierunku przeplywu poprzez zamiang
whkretow bez tha w mufach przytaczeniowych ow (M)!
W takim pr lku za | klucza szesciokaf o wielkosci 4
zamieni¢ wkrety bez tha (tak jak to pokazano na rys. 17) z doplywu
"po lewej stronie" na doptyw "po prawej stronie". Wymiana rury

I j nie jest juz koni |

17 Rozwartos$¢
Odplyw, Doplyw
Doplyw, Odplyw

18 Do grzejnika przytaczy¢ wode stosujac typowe ztacze Srubowe.
Sprawdzi¢ szczelnos¢ instalacii!

19 Ostone (N) przymocowa¢ szczelnie do rur pionowych.

20 Wkiad zaworu mozna w razie potrzeby nastawi¢ w zaleznosci od
warunkéw hydraulicznych uktadu ogrzewania za pomoca nie ujgtego w
dostawie klucza nastawczego kv (ZHKVESV3k).

21 Zamontowac nie ujete w dostawie pokretto termostatu.

22 Caly grzejnik ponownie zabezpieczy¢ folig ochronna.

Przed wiaczeniem zdja¢ folie ochronna.

23  Opakowanie poddac recyclingowi.
2Zuzyte grzejniki z osprzetem poddac recyclingowi lub usuwaé zgodnie z
przepisami (przestrzegac przepisow regionalnych).

Wykonane w Niemczech ¢ Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
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@® 03nyieg TomoBETONG Credo-Uno-V
TMa TNV TomoB£TNON Tou BEpUaAVTIKOU COPATOG
XPNOIHOTOINOTE PHOVO AUTEG TIG 0dNyieg!

Il Ymopvnua

1) KatdMnAe BBWTEG OUVHETELQ

A OeppavTikn empavela

BH Mpaypartikd Uyog TomobEMong

BL Mpaypatikd pnkog tornoBEtnong

BT Bafog tonoBetnong

E EEaeplopog

G Bapog

H Anootaon otepéwong kat KEVIPOU Tou owArva ZUvdean

L Anootaon Twv onev dldtpnong

n  EkB&Tng BepuavTikol omuUaATog

NA Anootaon kévipwv agova

NR  Ap. avtaAAaktikoU

P Oeppavtikn anoddoon

P1 Oeppavtikn anoddoon nAekTpikng papdou

V. Mepiexopevo vepod

Il OmioBia kai MAcupIk amoyn
ehay.

E = Nopa eEagptopou 1 TUPAS Mpa

IV Anootaosig diaTpnong

Katw akpn - oneipwpa olvdeong

V. SuvdEcelq: 2 X G3/4 (EEWTEPIKO OTIEIPWIA) OTO KEVTPO TPOG T KATW,

AnooTaon KEVTpWY agovwv: 50 XA,
Mpowdnan pe KATAKOPUPO CWATVA HOVO aploTepd. Av oTnv
£yKATAOTAON TOU SIKTUOU OWANVACEWY 1 TpowBnon Bpioketat
8e&14, N ahhayn g kateUBuvang pong eivat duvatr pe myv
aA\ayn TV MEPOVMV LE TO OTIEIPWHA OTIG OUVSEDELS
OTELPWHATOG TNG OElPAg BaABiBwY.
E€aeplopog: G1/4 (E0WTEPIKO OTIEIPWHA) TPOG TA TOW APLOTEPA
1 8kla.

VI Nigon Aettoupyiag: pey. 10 bar,
Nigon eAéyxou: 13 bar,
SuvBnkeg Aettoupyiag: Oepuod vepd pexpt 110°C, duvatomra
TPOCBETNG AElTOUPYIAG ME NAEKTPLONO.

VIl ZupBouln
Kata v tomnoB&mon o povoowAnvio oUoTnua BEppavong,
XPNOlpomnomote pia Bdwtr oUvdean Bypass pe pubuilopevn
EVOWHATWUEVT TIapakapyn kat pia BaABida Turbulator. Se
TEPIMTWOT MPOCBETNG AEITOUPYIAG HE NAEKTPLONO, TIPETEL VA
TpoUlvTal Ol MEPLOXEG TIPOOTACIAG ToU MEpINapBavovTal otV
nipodiaypan VDE 0100 (ta BeppavTika omuata mpemeL va
BpiokovTtal MAEUPIKA EKTOG TNG MEPLOXNG TNG KMAVIEPAG KAL TNG
VTOUZIEPAG, 1) TIPIZa KAl O XPOVOBIAKOTTNG TOUAAXIOTOV 0,6 .
TPOG TO TAQL).

VIl Emitpenopevn xpron
To BEPHAVTIKG OOUA ETUTPEMETAL VA XPTOLLOTIOELTAL HOVO Yia T
BEpHAVON ECWTEPIKMY XDPWVY KAl YId TO OTEYVWHA POUXWY, TIOU
£xouv M\UBEl Pe vepd. KaBe aMAn xpron ev givat oUpewvn e
TIG TIPOBIAYPAPES, KAl CUVETIRG SV eruTpEMETaL!

X

ZZTIrXC"IOTMMOO >
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ZuvTApNoN Kai Kabapiopog

Kavte Eaeplopd Tou BeppavTikoU oopatog HeTa anod tn 6o oe
AetToupyia Kat HETA and HaKPOXPOVIES SIAKOTEG NG AEITOUPYIag
Tou. O KaBapIoPOG EMTPEMETAL VA YIVETAL AMIOKAELOTIKA He Tyrua,
N S1aBPWTIKA KABAPLOTIKA TOU epmopiou!

NpoBAnpara

S¢e nepintworn BAGRNG, aneuBUVOEITE OTOV EIBIKEUMEVO TEXVIKO
Tou oag eEurmpetel.

Npoooyn!

H TomoB£on Kal ot EMOKEUES TPEMEL VA yivovTal Hovo and
£IBIKEUHEVO TEXVIKO, BLAPOPETIKA N eyyUnon ravet va toxUet!
Auté TO TURUA TWV 08NYIWV TOMOBETNONG MPEMEL va
napadobei aTov meAdrn!

Mpiv ané Tnv TomoBETNON, 31ABACTE TPOOEKTIKA TIG 03NYieg!

H petagopad kat n anobrkeuon mpemeL va yivovtat povo otnv
TPOOTATEUTIKN OUoKeuaaia!

EAEYETE TO MEPIEYOPEVO TNG OUOK iag wg mpog TNV
MANPOTNTA TOU Kai yia TuXOv InpIEg!

Metd v aroouokeuaaoia, eAEYETE TV MANPOTNTA KaL TV
KATAoTaon TV MpoobeTwy eEapTUdTwy mou napadidovrat padl.

OeppavTIKO OOUA HE OTPOYYUAOUG OWANVES
Bida 8x80

Bida 3,9x60

Ounat 10x60

Ounat S6

SQLYKTPAg Toixou

'EKKEVTPO KAMAKL

Meipog avapmong

STplypa Toixou

Meipog avoiypatog

Mopa eEaepiopol

Selpd Bapidwv

Mpoooyn

MéyebBog = Gr., Avotyua KAetdtol = SW
Etolpdote Ta avaykaia epyaleia

AQQLPETTE TO TPOOTATEUTIKO PUAAO HOVO amo Ta onueia
0UVSEaNG Kal TOTI0BETNONG, KAl TO UMOAOLTO APOTE TO EMAVE
0TO BeppavVTIKO MU PEXPL va TeBEL o AetToupyia.

Avolypa KAewdloU = SW, Min. = EAGx.

Ta d0o Tepdxta T mpémel va ogixToUv 600 MEPLOTOTEPO
yivetat. Ma 1 dladikasia autn, Ta ONELPOUATA UMOdoXNG Yia
TO KEVTPLKO TUAUA TNG OELpAq BaABidwy MpEmel va Exouv
KatelBuvon To éva TPog To AMho. To yUpiopa Twv Tepayiov T
Katd 1 Mepirnou oTpoPn EMTPEMETAL.

Avolypa KAeldLoU

TonoBeTHOTE TO KEVIPIKO TUNA TNG 0elpag BaABidwy (M) ota
dU0 Tepayia T Kat eUBUYPappIOTE TO KEVTPLKA.

Npoooyn!

2T1a 3U0 GKPA TOU OWARVA TOU KEVTPIKOU THAHATOG UAPXOUV
onuavoeig (deite TRV 1kova "=")! AuTég mpénel va £XOuV Kal
0TIg dU0 MAEUPEG TNV idla amdoTacn and Ta mepIKOXAia.
S@iETe Ta 5U0 MEPIKOXALA.

Avolypa KAetdloU

ZnuavTiko!

EAeyETe TV avToxT Tou uroBaBpou aTo poptio!

Mpoooxn oTIg anootacelg: EAAXoTn andotaon 8epuavTikou
OMPATOG - MAEUPIKOU TOIXWHATOG/0poPnG 50 XIA.!

AvoiEte dU0 0pIZOVTIEG OMEG Yia OUMAT:

Aiapetpog 10 XA, BaBog 80 xi\., Amdotaon yL*

(8eite ™ oeA. 2, eik. IV "Anootacelg Siatpnong")!

Kivduvog yia Tn Zwn!

Kara tn 31aTpnon, mpocoxn va pnv TpumnBouv owAfveg vepou,
agpiou Kal pelparog!

STEPEWOTE TO OPIYKTPa Toixou (G) pe Tig Bideg (C) kat Ta olmat
(E).

Avolyua kKAewdlol = SW

Eubuypappiote To oplyktipa Toixou (G) o€ opt{ovTia BEoN.
Avolyua KAewdlol = SW

STIPOETE TO EKKEVTPO Kamakt (H) mave anod tov meipo avaptnong
(I). BldwoTe TOUG MEipOUg avVAPTNONG OTA OTIELPARATA UTTOSOXNG
07O oW PEPOG TOU BEPRAVTIKOU 0OMATOG. MPootETe To BidwHa
va yivel oTo i610 BABog! SNKAOTE TO BEPHAVTIKO OWUA Kal
TOTIOBETAOTE TO GTO GPLYKTNPaA TOiXOU (G).

MéyeBog = Gr.

STEPEROTE TO CUYKPATNTAPA TOIXOU (J) KEVTPIKA OTOV TPITO
€YKAPOLo owANva anod katw. MeEate Tov neipo avoiypatog (K) oto
OUYKPATNTIPA TOIXOU (J) KAl LETAKIVAGTE TOV £TAL, WOTE TO
BEPHAVTIKO OMUA VA KPEWETAL KABETA.

Snuavete ™ BEon Tou diokou Tou meipou avoiypatog(K) otov
TOIX0. ZEKPENAOTE Kal MAAL TO BEPUAVTIKO OMMA.

AvoIETe pia orm) yia To oUnart:

Kévtpo g onpavong, dlapetpog 6 XtA., BaBog 60 XiA.

Kivduvog yia n Zwn!

Katd tn di1aTpnon, mpogoxn va pnv TpunnBouv owAfveg vepou,
agpiou Kai peUparog!

BaAte 1o oUmat (F) otnv o).

STepe®OTe Tov TElpo avoiypatog (K) pe  Bida (D).

AvapTioTe To BepUaVTIKO OO (A) 0TO OQLyKTpa ToiXou (G).
Avotypa kAetdlol = SW

Bidwote 1o wpa e&aeptapou (L).

Kpepdote To BepuavTikd ooua (A) 0To ogtyktipa Toixou (G) kat
APNOTE TO VA KOUMTAOEL

16 MiEoTe 10 oUYKPATNTPA ToiXOU (J) aTOV TEIPO avoiypatog (K).
EuBuypappiote To BeppavTikod ompa kabeta. MNa 1o okomnd auto,
METAKIVAOTE TOV TEIPO avoiypatog. MIETTE To EKKEVTPO KAMAKL
(H) oTo optykThpa Toixou (G).

To £KKEVTPO KATAKI gival aopaAeia aviywong!

17 Npoooyn!

Av 0TV £YKATAOTAON TOU SIKTUOU OWANVWOEWY N MPpowenon
BpiokeTar 316, n aAAayn Tng KaTeuBuvong pong sival duvatn
e TNV aAAayr) TRV IEPOVAV HE TO OTIEIPWHA OTIG OUVIEDEIG
onelpwpaTog TG oepag BaABidwv (M).

SNV MepImTwon autr, aMAETe pe eva KAeldi Ghev vo. 4 Tig
nepOVEG (OMwg @aivetal oy eik. 17) and mpowdnarn "apotepd”
oe ipowlnon "de&1d". 'Etol dev eivat arapaitntn n aAhayr Tou
KATakOPUPOU owAnval

Avolypa KAEL0U

Emotpoon, Mpowdnon

Mpowénon, Emotpoen

18 Suvd£OTE TO BEPUAVTIKO OWHA OTNV TIAPOXT TOU VEPOU HE TNV
KataMnAn Bidwtr oUvdeon. EAEyETe T oTeyavotnTa TG
gykataotaong!

19 TormoBethote v mpodcgoyn(N) oTaBepd oTOUG KABETOUG
OWANVEG.

20 Ot BaApideq pubuiZoval cUpPWVa He TIG avaykeg Kat avaloya
He Ta udpauAika dedopéva TG eykataotaong BEppavang, pe
KAeWd1 pUBHLIONG kv (ZHKVESV3K) mou dev mepihappavetat otn
ouokeuaoia.

21 TormoBetnote T0 BeppooTd, Mou dev mapadidetat padi.

22 KalUWTe Kal ANt To BEPHAVTIKO OOUA HE TO TPOTTATEUTIKO
@UANO. AQaipE0TE TO MPOOTATEUTIKO GUANO TipLy arod T Bean
oe Aettoupyia.

23 AnoppiyTe Ta UNKA OUOKEUAOIAG OUNPWVA HE Ta
TPOYPARMATA AVAKUKA®ONG.
Ta KATEOTPApMEVA BEPHAVTIKA oOpATA Hall He Ta eEapTApaTa
TOUG TIPEMEL va rapadidovTal yia avakUkAwon 1 og pia
ETIKEIPON aroKOUISNG Tou AelToupyel CUHPWVA HE TOUG
KavoviopoUs (AapBavete unoyn Toug KavoviopoUg mou
LoXUOUV OTNV TEPLOXT) 0ag).
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